Affiant has learned that the widow,lrs.Emma Augusta Crawford, of
said 'i-'illiam John Crawford,now deceased ,has*made application for a pension and
makes this affidavit to be used by the Confederate Division of the State Depart*-

“of Public Welfere in Atlanta,Georgia,in an endeavor to assist her in .Beocuring
a pension,fully beleiving from conversation with her deceased husband that she
1s ‘entitled to raraivein Confederate pension as the widow of a Confederate

soldier,

Sworn to and subscribed before me

2/3 S0t Mac. S
////;?A ald | Ala

this the /2, day of lay, 1939
/ 4 5 .
e Yy PN TET

Notary Public. £tato at Lare, Pitsgerrs, Ga.
Mo Commision Expiros 1:ob, 37, 1939,

1942

\ffiant has learned that the widow,lirs.mma Augusta Crawford,of
sald 1lliam John Crewford,now decensed, has imade an applioation and makes this
affidavit to be used by the Confedornte Divison of the HStante Department of
Jublie Velfare In /itlanta,Georgln,in an endeavor to assint her in seouring a
pension,fully belleving from conversations with her deceased husband that she

is entitled to recelve n Confederate pension as the widow of a Confederate

goldier. /

Sworn to and subscribed before me

i A
this the /?".day of May, 1939

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF BEN HILL
Personally appeared before #E the undersigned officer and official

of sald St?ye and County duly authorized by law to adminster oaths,
/

2
7 ('f _/(1 yil -y

That affiant was well aquainted wigh William John Crawford,late

who after being duly sworn on oath deposes and says:

of sald County,now deceased,who died on the £2nd day of July,1916,leaving Fmma
Augusta Crawford his widow,his widow being 69 years old at the present time,

That affiant and said late William John Crawford had many
conversations,affiant and he having had frequent chats,and from these conversation
affiant is firmly of the belief that said William John Crawford served under
General Lee during the war between the 8tates because of his intimate knowledge
of the incidents of the last eighteen months of the Civil War.

That affiaﬂt knew and was well aquainted with William John
Cravford prior to his death for many yenrﬁ,and knew him to be a man of honesty
and integrity,a hard vorking saw mill man,respected and honored by all who knew
him, That said William John Crawford 1ived in this community .from. 1608 until his
death in 1916,

That affiant knows the widow,to wit: Mre,Rmma Augusta Crawford,
of maild William John Crawford,and has known her for the pnnz(f(f’vynarﬂ,and Jnows
her to be a very fine woman,wgr}hy of belief,and is honored and respected also,
by all who know her,




__m

Sworn to and subscribed before me

>
this the ‘ /2" day of May, 1939

v/

.
Fitzgerald,Ga, lMay 15,1939

Confederate Diviaon
Dept ;Public Velfare
Atlanta,Ga,

Gentlemen ;

I am well aquainted with lirs ,Bmma b

i : 1 Lirs, suguata Craw: d V

Urawford  now deceased ,and we have been very clg:: :?gngid?Xrnzl iigi:m Jghh

18 a very fine woman,loved and respected by all who know her JERESpanH mhe
3 C .

I was also well aquainted with her husband friom 1898 until his death in 1916

I have heard him te1l many t
B e teive n ts northynnémsgugéf experiences as a Confederate Soldier during

from conversations T have had with him and knowin

2 him ¢
?nd ohristian man,T am fully satisfied that he wag a Con?ag:rnttruthful,honant
ought in the Civii ar, nor saiierend

ingzn q1ﬁq }ru fH]Ty.nny,thnh mma Augusta Crawford ,and /1111am John Crawford
never sey x-u!,nd from the firat time I met them until hips death in 1916

Youra respeotfully

%
R.F.D.NO,4 |
Fitzgerald,ca.

Fitzgerald,Ga,lay 15,1939

Confederate Divison
Dept ;Publié Velfare
Atlanta ,Ga,

Dear Sirs; #
I am vriting you this letter an endeavor to assist Mrs,fmma Augusta
Crawford in securing a pension as the widew of a Confederate Vetran,

I 1ived in the same ocommunity as did lirs,fmma Augusta Crawford and her
husband,lr,Williem John Crawford,now deceased,from the year 1889 ,until his death
in 1916,and enjoyed the pleasure of being closely associated ,with fhem,

I have heard Mr,Crawford relate his war experiences a good many times
and from conversations we had together I am fullly of the belief that he served in
the Confederate army during the war between the States, "

I always found lir,Crawford to be a man of honesty and enteg;ity,a hard
working saw mill man who was honored and respeoted by all who knew him,

T have known Mrndﬂmﬁ Augusta Crawford,the widow of WEXXXLMMIBNn Ty %

William John Crawford,for 40 yeara and have always known her to be a very fine
woman ,worthy of hnlin},nnﬂ iﬂ»honored and reapected also by all who know her,

Yours Respectfully
e 2{&;4 207 o BPhvrrgiig-

302 North Grant Street
Fitzgerald,Ga,




LILLIAN HEN
» . >

BEN HILL COUNTY, BEORBIA

OFFICE DOF
PAUL'J. KELLY, ORDINARY

Fx};ge»'aldv, Ga.

May-25th. 1939,

Miss Lillian Henderson
Director Confederate Pension
Atlanta, Georgia

Dear Madam:

I called at your office yesterday May-24th.,to
discuss the application of Mrs. Emma Augusta Crawford,
but the time was about 4-15 and you had already close.

I am inclosing some statements from Citizens who have
known the Crawford family since the moved to this county.
I also find on the Tax Digest of this county, for

, the years of 1913,1914 and 1915,that W. J. Crawforad ‘was £
listed as Confederate Soldier, serving in the 1st.,Ga.,
Co. B.,inlisted at Savannah, Georgia,1863 and discharged
at Bevel Factory N. C. 1865, This Widow tells me that
her husband served the last eighteen months of the War.,
His family lived at Louisville,Georgia,that Mr. Crawford's
Father came home to bury his Mother who died in December.
of 1863, The name of ‘the Father being W. T. Crawford,that
her husband W. J. Crawford was sixteen years of age at that
time. After his father buried his mother he begged his
father to let him go back with him to join the Army and the
father consented. There were two sisters that was left in
a home at Savannah, Georgla. After the War wan over, he and
his father walked to Savannah,to get the girls, but one of
them had died.The three of them walked home to Louisville,
Georgila,

Mrs. Crawford stated that she had heard her husband
say who his Officers were but does not rémember any of their
names, She also states that the reason her husband did-not
apply for Pension was for the reason he was able to work
and make a living, She states that she does not know whether
or not he served in the Inft.,ar Artillary or some other
branch of the service; that her husbend told her he served

in the same Company as'did his father. Hoping this information

will be of some aid to you; I Remain,
Tyly,

RECEIVED

inary
MAY 26 1939
DERSON

OR

Cl

L

BEN HILL BOUNTY, BEORBIA

OFFICE OF
W. H. EVANS, TAX RECEIVER

Fi+<ge/a]d, Ga.
Georgia, Ben Hill County:

Personally appeared before me the undersigmed officer, W.H.
Fvans, Tax Receiver of Ben Hill Count; Ga., who:on oath
deposes and sﬁys that W 7 Cr%yford's name appeafrs on the

Tax Digest of 1915 of Ben Hill County as a confederate soldier
ihe record of which shows that he was in Company B. First
Georgia Regiment. Enlisted in 1863 at Savannah, .Ga.,discharged
in 1865 at Bevel Factory N. C.

Sworn to and subgeribed // Qé;/
§ L ax Heceiver Ben ,ognty,
T8,
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-

State Department of Public Welfare

HURT BUILDING

ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Orafaary Ben B 2] coumty, )

nngmu /
Dear Judge louy: '

« #mma Augusta Crawford's n{pnuuon for a Confed-

erate pension reached this off

I fail to find a regiment “umtu the lst Geo:
Artillery. I have ohecked five o nofmihry
from Ohatham County but failed to the name W, J.
Orawford« Oan Mrs, u [‘o:.m names of the
oﬁuu and colonel ' whom her band served?

th this data I can {dentify his command. Since her
husband was not a rn-lmr we will have to establish
the correct o before her application ocan be ap-

ce today.

Iou that 1t will be a pleadure to assist Mrs.

every way pouibh, -u hoping that
u above requested may be furnished a
bls so that Mrs. Orawford may be placed on the pensi
rolls, I am, A

Very/truly yours,

Direotor.

State Bepartment of Public Welfare

HURT BUILDING
ATLANTA, GEORGIA

June 5, 1939.

Paul § .

oa H11 Bounty,
A, Ou,,

Dear Judge Kelly:

TXupegret that I failed to see you whem you were in

Atlanta recentl, xr:hilun ou were ooming by

the office T Would have been g1ad 30 have waited.

8o far I have failed to nnmn a -;ruoo record for W, J.
. on searched all artil

oy “ ‘..“& = M tlled tofm this

"-'ﬂ‘ . I. ; the 1s of Geor-

il at l + Oraw-

!'.‘3-«, fno tl. mm- ‘a| ..:-un
nay Mln! Mlnn u her cwl.l ation, A
band ‘s s rogiaen

3=

to be of assistande $o0 you and Mrs. Grawford
u'nmulﬁ:n nothing undone to assist her in her efforts
to perfect her mu:uuon. i i

With sincere persomal regards, I am,

Cordially yours,

Direotor.




HURT BUILDING

ATLANTA. GEORGIA

-
-

fisgit

2
]
£,
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. State Bepartment of Public Welbare




; 4 - @ NSRRI R IR RD
DEPARTMENT OF CONFEDERATE PENSIONS AND RECORDS ‘

BEN HILL COUNTY, BEORBIA

OFFICE OF .
W. H. EVANS, TAX RECEIVER

Fi}(gev’ald, Ga.
Judge P. J. Kelley,
Ordinary, Ben Hill County, May 12th 1939
Fit 1d, Georgiae 3 "
ossg e ) Confederate Divison.
Dept;Public Welfare.

Atlanta Georgia.

+ VHEREAS':
MRS. EMMA AUGUSTA CRAWFORD, WIDOW OF W. J. CRAWFORD,

h 4 i Dear Sirs.
has filed in this offico an application for tho

rgia pension ellowed to v ¢ I am writé&ng you in regards to Nrs.Fmma.Augusta.Crawford.
veterans; and it appearing t i

who is applying to you for a pension. I have known this family since
1icint

wary lot
s not romarricd; it is, thoroe

I was a boy. Lived neighbor to -them for several years I kmow that
Vrs Fmma.Augusta.Crawford. is the wife of William.John.Crawford.
Haveing prew up with the boys, gave me the pleasure of being closely
agsociated with the family. I rémemhoﬁ'well listening to Mr Crawford
Tell of his war experience. But dont remember anything that would be
of any hedp in establishing his record.

1 am only quite sure that he was a confederate soldier. And he was

day of

burried in this cemetary set avart for the confederate soldiers,
I am incloseing some sworn statements that will sustain me in the

above statement. T trust hhey will be some help to you.

i
Any consideration you show lrs Crawford will be annreciated?%er

and my self.

‘ours Respectfully

//' /7)/(}LK ¥ /)4/(




@ ) Office Of
288 T. ]. POWELL
| Bozi HILL BOUNTY, BZ0A81A
RECHVE S TS O NS WRIGHTSVILLE, GA.
JUN 20 L. .

L N2 el ‘
g Fikgerald, Ga.

OFFICE OF

PAUL J. KELLY, DRDINARY May 17, 1939

June, 24th.,1939, -
e STATE OF GEO'GIA, JOHNSON COUNTY.

Miss Lillian Henderson ' TO ANY JUDGE, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE OR MINISTER OF THE GOSPEL:
Director

Confederate Pension. Department YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHCRIZED TC JOIN

Atlanta, Georgia §

Dear Madam: 0
Inclosed find affadavit of Mrs. Mary Purvis, W. J. CRAWFORD MMA RENDALDS
which I hope will be satisfactory; The same is
drawn just as she related the occassions. In the Holy State of Watrimony, according to the Constitution and
I thank you very much for the intrest you
have taken in this case. Laws of this sState; and for so doing, this shall be your sufficient
License.
And you are hereby required to return this License to me,
with your Certificate hereon’of th@ fact and date of the Marriage.
Given under my hand and seal, this 19th day of Dec. 1885

J. M. HIGHTOWER

GEORGIA, JOHNSON ~ CUNTY.
I CERTIFY, that W, J. Crawford and Emma Rendalds
were joined in watrimony by me, this 22 day of Dec. Eighteen

Hundred and Eighty - Five.

RECORDED:

J: .M




GEORGIA, _Pen Hill _ _ COUNTY. AERLIBREYS

She further states that her brother Williem J. Crawford .
remained with his father until the end of the War.

Personally appeared before u:—an officer, duly authorized
by law to administer oaths, Mps. Nary Purvis, who on cath deposes
and spys that, she is the sister of W. J. Crawford, deceased, )
that she is eighty eight (88) years of age, that her father / Zl/

o

Theophilus Crawford served four years in the donrodor-to War,
that about eighteen months before the war was over, her mother 777"4‘,

died and her father, being stationed near Savannah, Georgia, got(

Sworn to and subseribed tQ
betore ge, this the 24/’

leave and eame home to bury her mother, after which her father took
" her and her sister to the Epistopal Orphans Home in Savannah,

Georgia, and took her brother W. J. Crawford with him 'to the

War, that before the War was over her sister died, thﬁt after

the War was over her father and brother came to the home and

got her and that the three of them walked to their home at Louis-

ville, Georgia, that the name of her father's Captain was Daniells,

and that her brother was in the same Company as was- her feather.

She further states that her fathe r intended to leave her
brother in the Orphans Home at Savannah, as he was so young dbut thﬂ‘t
her brother begged so hard to go with her father, that he comsented
at last for him to go, that her brother W. J. Grawford served in the
War about the last eighteen months of the same, that to the best

of her knowledge her father never appiind for any pension as he
did not live long after the War.

She further states that her sisters name was Uarehd And Cyawtord ,
who died et the Opphans Home in Savannah, Georgia, and was buried
in Layfel BABA-Gewétery; That her brother W. J. Crawford, was
wearing the Confederate Uniford, when he and his father Theophilus
Crawford, ceme to the home for her after the war, and that her
father told her that her brother, W, J. Crawford, served in the
same Company with him; that her father enlistéd in Chatham County,
Mr&h and told her that he served under Captain Danfells in the




same Company with him; that her father emlisted in Chatham County,
Georgla and told her that he served under Captein Daniells in the

. il

BEN HILL BOUNTY, BEORBIA

OFFICE OF
PAUL J. KELLY, DRDINARY

Fitzgerald, Ga. rune 20,1030

liiss,.Lillian Henderson,Director ¢
Department of Confederate Pensions and Records
406 State Capitol

Atlanta,Ga,

Dear madem;

‘T am the son of W.J.Crawford,now deceased,and my mother Mrs Emmn?.Cruwford,the
widow of W.J.Crawford, has rand appliention with your ofrice for a Confederate
widow's pension,

Mr,J.D.Viright who 1s employed by the highway dnxnrtmonc and who's headquaters is
here in Fltzgerald,called me last night and said that you wanted to now whether
my father was buried in Rabon County or not.

My father was born in Jefferson Coungy,about 5 miles from Louisville,Ga, ggd died
July 22,1918,in Fitzgerald,Benhill Count¥ﬂ0e.,and is buried in the Confeddrate
Vetrans ﬁaneénry here at Fltznerald,cu. e following inscription is on his head
stone; U.C,V, VW.J.Crawford,served under Lee,Died 1917, They made an error when
they put the date of his death as 1917, He died in 1916,

All of his sons were in the Army when he dled,and my mother being Wn such bad
health,there was no one here to look after things and see that they were done
right.

I will tell you the stoyy of my father's Var.service as. I can remember him tellig

My Grandfather's name was Theoffulas Crawford,and I think his initials was W.T..
He 1ived 5 miles from Louisville,Ga,,and was a shoemaker. When the War between
the States broke out he joined Company B,.lst,,Ga,Infantry at Savannah,Ga.and went
on to the War, Nineteen months before the V/ar ended his wife died and he went
home #HEX on furlough and buried her, He had a .son 16 years old who was my
father W.J.sz;rord,now deceased,also two daughters,one named Mary who is still
living., I dofit\remember the other daughter's name, He took these I¥X three
children back to Savannah with him to put them in an orphans home untill after
the VWar because he dldnt have any relatives to leave them with. My father,W.J.
Crawford ,begged his father all the way to Savannah to let him go back to the Var
with him because he couldnt bear the idea of being put in an orphans home, ,So
after arriving in Savannah and where his Company was at and learning from his
Captian,whose name was Daniels that my father could enlist at his age,he enlisted
in Company B.lst.Ga,Infantry with him and they fought side by side,faﬁher and
son the last eighteen months of the War,

Gran@father put the two girds in the Episcapul Orphans Home in Savannah and after
ths War him and my father went back to Savannah to get them and found out that
ong of them had died and had been buried in the Lnurelfﬁilgrgeme¥agx at S:Enanah.
80 grandfather and my father took the other girl and the t e O em walke

BEN HILL COUINTY, BEOABIA

OFFICE OF
PAUL J. KELLY, ORDINARY

Fﬂzgefau, Ga. June 20,1939

KEX
(2)

:gokthgmo to Loulsville,Ga,,their home, It took them 4 days and nights to make
e trip,

My father's sister is still 1iving and her address is, Mrs.Mary Purvis % M .
Charlie Jones, 101 First St.,Vidalia,Ga, ’ EG e
:

There was a W.J.Crawford in CO.E.§4th.Ga.,who enlisted at Griffin,Ga,,but he is
not related to us, i

It could be that my father was enlisted under the name of Bill Crawford, If you
can find my grandfather's record,you can find my father's as they were both in
the same company, His captian's name was Daniels, $

Thanking you fqr your kind consideration,

Yours truly,

LU ciei T oo

William H.Crawford



June 22, 1939,

Mr, William H, Crawford,
Fitzgerald, Ga., -

Dear Mr. Orlwfurh

My reason for asking if your father, Mr. W§{ J. Orawf
buried at Rabun County is due to ra

We had a request last week for the reo
John Orawford, Co. B, lst
the year your father did (] 'e was the s ame
mother and he died in 19i¢, and 1s buried in Rabun Goun Yo
T had hoped that this mighf be the man whose record we desire
but ‘I vro:: to Rabun County and found that his wife d4id not &
survive him.

age as your

I have located a Theophilus Orawford on Daniell's Battery Ga.
Light Artillery, which went into service from Chatham County;
however, the name William John Orawford does not appear on this
r0. ie our father enlisted too late to have his name
appear +I would & st that you get an affidavit
rtg-‘g:ur father's sister, M.Fy Purvis, Vi a, Ga,, stat-
ing t she knows that your father served the s ame oommand
with his father; that he, William John Orawford, went with his
father when he returned ‘o the army after bnr;tu his wife, and
remained with him until the war closed. Let her state all the
faots she possibly can., I do not doudbt your statement in the
least, but Lonr evidenoe is heresay evidence end Mrs. Purvis has
utui know. dgc of these faocts, and this is what the law requires.
ease h:;; this affidavit executed and sent to this office as soon
4s possible.

I sent an air mail letter to the War Department, Washington, D.C.,
today asking for any data that might be in the files there.

- ';'f{;iﬁ’mx°§§ﬁi‘ﬂ§:§ﬁ§§"§.§§?§‘ﬂ?fi‘%.

I think an affidavit from your aunt will greatly strengthen your
mother's applioation,

Very truly youxs,

&
. At ~orn

June 28, 1939,

The Adutant General's Off:
War Department, 10e,
Waslington, D. C.,

Dear 8ir:

Mrs, Emma A, Orewford, widow of William John

‘1’::'::':60‘:1 :::ggl:&a::ﬁ r:r a don..on m.r‘ﬁ.'é.:;lu
4

that her husband enlisted in 00, B, 1ss Besious seins

'x:rnerya.g:-m- Oounty, Ga, He served a

Battery 4 s Lient .A:‘h.hry end Oo. B, Maxwell's Battery

his father,W. Theophilus (‘o ’:m::‘l.n" Caridians

Do the names William John Crawford and W, Theophilus Oraw-
bove

Tord appear on the rolls of either of th
tions? Ifr o & ser.
e th:::t:. b:l&:. . tly appreciate a record of ser-

plication, d as evidence in Mrs. Orawfords ap-

We will appreciate as early respons ¢
possible, as we would nx&’ to pzy x:-g"of-:&?oﬁqz:‘eﬁ:
month of July i her application oan be approved. ‘

(. Very truly yours,

BMirector.,







- Widow’s Application

To Be Put on Roll in Her Own Right, when |
Husband Was on Roll at Death,
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WIDOW’S AFFIDAVIT.

»
%IE OF GEORGIA,
f. Moo EA -.County.
Personally before me comes. %«1 . R i e of said County,
who, after being dulysworn, on oath says Zhat she is the i v - to whom
in the County ..f/jm State of she was married on the /a3 2=

day of l{;nml that she remained his wife, #d resided with him to the date of his death

1905 _and that she has not since his death remarried. At the time of his death
he was a Fesident of County, in said State of Georgia, and he
ws g n.p/*’{/%‘w\ Pension Roll of the State and paida pension of 6z

{ (mmn for 19 0# per annum, on account of being a soldier in Company
;@ 2z Regiment 2o, L"} .(Volunteers of State Militia.) .....

At thdeath of 2.7 &wﬁv'{ he was in the wse and possession of the following
prn]wll_\‘g“"“‘« 744'&"

of the cashi value of 6522
What property of any kind and of any value hate you in your nse, control and possession now, and
the cash value (State fully,)..
Acres land... 47
Horses and Mules &~
Hogs, Cows, ete...... & :
Total Cash value of all property 4 74 <~J? )
That she is now a bonafide wnln),umm of suid Cgmiity 6. L ahns. K,c(. and she

lias s0 continuously resided since. day M/Z—«/ fe 1000 B
grn to and subseribed before me, this the

-
e e

Ordinary.

County.

Affidavit of Witnesses to Prove Marnage and to Whom--Date of
Death of Huaband
STATE:OF GEORGIA, ]

e ..County. \

Personally before me comaq (WMM PRY fhowtits Bo. responsible

and truthful persons, residing inaid County, who after having duly sworn on onth, say=that of their
own personal knowledge Mrs, Yo lon &, A*—vfnv( vy vmdg the I'nreguum 2 :.

the lawful wido & who died tn.
said State of .7J'—5! day nf% 100 .and ‘thpt she
H" since remarr#d.  That she bfcame the wife nté%ﬁu—uﬁw(, on the. /.732 day !
of, / and that she and he had resilled together as man angd'wife contintiously since ﬁé
/.5 doy .,f 18 §7...... and that the /? 44«74.-& was the ...
same man who was on lh(- pension roll of said State from SR T
when he died. ;
Sworg to and subscribed before me, this the 157‘/// ¢ —
sy ol fz 19 -
{ Ordinary. QLK&( /t/ﬂ /IZ‘




AFFIDAVITS OF TWO FREEHOLDERS.
STATE OF GEORGIA, ]
County. i

said Counfgs and knew her snid husband at his death on the <

day of. 109 ... tat she agd he wergg the use, possession and control of the following
property at fis death to wit: M(J

y =

of tho vale of  Sadad That she is now in the use, possession and control of the following
property to wit; MW«

Personally before. me comes &L 22, o7l wiio: afeen Bathg swori i
oath says, that they are frecholders of saic (3.,.,4 and that they know q. A.f,{ ;

Ot of

G M. WISE . of the valuo of 8§, 6870 %

BRI coubey & S\'ulyn and subseribed before me, this the | KM
Filzgorald, Georgia s Bt 45 ||”o ‘

Ve g O

of el County.

L) ORDINARY’S CERTIFICATE.
STATE OF GEORGIA,

imorsin,Ban Hi'1 Gounty.
|
i
Pargonaly apnmarad befores tha undersigned the Ordinary in Counly "
J

and for sald founty,Mms.fsllis Smith,who on oath wuys:- That. she éﬁ/ 77‘—‘-—4/ Ordinary of said County, do certify, that, I

3 prasent. at the rmarriuge of Miss Julia n.‘-nith to \A A.Cravwford, know \h% 3 the applicant for this pension and that she is the person

Giarl | she repredents herself to be, and that she is a bona fide continuing resident pf said County and was on the
which marriage csremony wds parformed by Rev, Andmrson Parish,and o st

that the marriaga was had in Parrien County,0a. on the 13th.day That I also know; . witness ab to marringe and I also know®

A ¥ who T know to be a resident free holder of said County
that all of the foregoing were duly sworn by me before signing the respective affidavits and that they ¢
truthful and trustworthy and thejr statements are entitled to full faith and eredit

. ’ ) .
Catilce L iirdi That the jax Books off/wde A2t County shows anAl turned property to the

/ amount (vfﬁzvg-&-, for 1908 8 %fO‘-‘7 for 1000 8 % e 1010 S

1 ihed ) to' 1 Sworn ander my hand and official seal of offipe this é day (,44‘7 \.,,o
Subserihed and aw ymfors me th 2
worn to hafor ne this the 13th.day of Aug.1910, EENLY / % W M Ordinary.

County.

7 7 NOTES 1. ions are answered, the Ordinary shallgwear applicant and the witness in the following words
/// » “You nly swear that you Wil true answers flfike to each of the questions asked you and the bvidence
. /77 ca L , :

of May 1867,

ordy.Ban Hill County,Ga. 4 y widows wh rried prior to first January 1870, are entitled.
rtified (u|lw- of marringe license if obtainable. If not, prove marriage, by, some present, or by
general reputation




Application for Pension Due to a Deceased Pensioner

(Under the Act of August 15, 1004)
To Be Paid to the Ordinary for Funeral Expenses and Expenses of Last Iliness.

GEORGIA, /éﬂﬂ/ L Gounty.

%uy before me, the Ordinary of said County, comes m

County at the

time of death, which %nd in. AN, Lo £ 2 W i COUNLY, in this
State, on the.... 2l . ’ JoLs ittty 02 and that
a Pension of ... Z LY. et o - —..DOlIATS Was due pensioner and
unpaid at the time of pensioner’s death. That he left no w_idow or dependent children surviving, and
no estate of any value sufficient to pay these funeral expenses, which amounted to the sum L3

per sworn statement fully ‘and completely itemised, hereto attached.

Sworn to and subscribed before me X
w2 ()24, aleee 7./’/”"”/7/::,,

Ordinlry.s

& L Do v o County.

AFFIDAVIT OF ORDINARY

GEORGIA, /Q(J/ m‘::m_

- t\/%’ Ordinary of said County, do certify
that I personally know. %L*@ %L C%’VV%M/, wy Who i8 & resident

citizen of said County, and that said person is of a truthful and trustworthy character, entitled to full

faith and credit. M
1 also knew. M /WL while in life and that this
vz >
was the same péo whose name appears on the. M .. Pension

Q///HWM‘ZTQ/I {9 Roll of _- /b ‘et /’C County, and was pn; a Pension
J Ben ML Ooustye ‘ } of &Qﬁ( Sbreedln f//e’(ﬂzﬂ«Z, Jfren Bottars i waid County for 1927, and

T now believe said pensioner to be dead.’

Given under my hand and official seal, this_ 2. d.y of . ;%,,\4_2/ 1922

(SEAL) é o .. Ordinary,
. / 295 34/2,(/ Coly.

L~ INSTRUCTIONS:
e pDonaioner died after January lat, had not been out of Btato longer. than twalve month
mulcmu rvmr ngc “he widow of & soldler, if she Ia liying, has prior claim
v&lullm on y.no- lank.
son of lant lilneas, and expensen of funeral, to inake out thelr account
and the value of it and each date.
ccounts cannot be pald—only  thi octed with the last illness, just before death when pensloner

(S
Sount must be sworn to before the Ordinary, and In’the following form: (Do not use, the terms: “Just, true,
nd foregoing mccount ia rendered for services in tho Iast iilness (or for funeral expenses, ‘as the case may

L that ‘each bhl e pertectly Teadiimare i mrncient property fo roperly swoen ¢ a an

n over R ah ‘aworn to, and
o Tﬁ. m-n-, Atiar thin BIARK has beon. Pomerly eted g v 5
pleted voucher, this blank IIIG ll. bills, must b' l-lﬁ lD the P-ll‘oll ‘Omce for approval llld no money

W'n I"Il“ it is I’I(llmod to A ity to mal ‘fﬂ
Acoept no- blita' for nw‘n'v"' m‘ﬁumm'“:'ﬁ:ﬁ"o‘.n'h"m"m&'n%.‘,nﬁnfn:“”" ke A Ry ‘a'i"".'ﬁ
in
r-nnonw‘. Chiiaren, or chiidren-in-Jaw, Ot Charge the Btate for doinE Only What the law Snd Somysch Rummalie o

th
pm Return this application, and attached bills, with your final settlement to the Pension O p
ora shoul that ‘the back of iy Dank when fold n flled out. o 4

out.
Puneral expenssa'of decessed “mew O ROt the 1930 and 1931 pensions reauire ¢
weparats sets of this Soucher i b Cons oot &".‘."m‘:‘-ﬁ""“i—.. m. ‘with the pension Sy e two




Jrd. Bunning accounts cannot be pald—only thowe connected with the jast llness, just before death when pensioner

grow worse to dls. A
due, ipechh account must be sworn to beforo the Ordinary, and in' the following form: (Do not use the term:
ue,, uni o) ;

.."'l'h above and foregoing account is rendered for services in the last fllness (or for funeral expenses, as the case may

be) of. Who_died without owning suficlent property to pay this bill"
Sth., The Ordinary must wes (o it that each blil is perfoctly legitimate in ‘every respect, and properly sworn to, and all
attached neatly to this blank, after this blank has complet:
6th. The com; Yvouchier, this blank and the bills, must
must be out until it Is returned to you as your au
SR KoSopt o bl for  BaTeln” utl yen R tha Posae lo‘;go,u'.m‘unﬂbmm" Rcmstantes "t vecy rentSelah
3 ion o circumstances in_very great deta
Pensioner's children, or ehildren-in-law, must not charge the State for doing only what the law and common Namanity de:

m. X
Stho Return this applica d attached bills, with your final settlement to the Pens ;
foth. “Ordinacy. should -;?'t’b&"u. ‘Back 0t thid DIARK When n:"ﬁ:'e. e Bilai o | oo siom Offion.

ith. Funeral expenses of deceassd “new” ners or' of both the 1920 and 1931 pensions require t
separats sets of thia voucher And. bills—one set {0 be Hied in the Esnaion Gfice wiin e oo sl Detalons requiro two

gia, “en H11l1 county.

Pargonal'y apieared before tha undarsigned the ordinary

: S IN ACCOUNT WITH
hizg made & Ailigent asarch of tha rarriage records of Barrien The Home Furniture Company Appllcatlon forPer!uonDue
RETAIL AND WHOLESALE Deceased Pensioner

HOME AND OFFICE FURNITURE (UNDER ACT 1904)
(To pay expenses of last illness or funeral)

ror sald County,F.M,Smith,who on oath says: T)mt{ ha

tounty, Grorgia,the samas. vaing the county in which the applicant

wan marriad,and that ha tailed to find any racord of the saild Undertaking and Embalming

[ 7 //
7 b N i

t hn wan prsssnt at thes marriage y‘/:' / / ?/,\/’,
/, / -

Lha annlicant wixx (Julia A.Smith) with f.A.0rawford,and g

t tha maid ceremony was parformed in Barrisn founty on the -

i, /’5/‘“‘ /r/c'(.(’, 4'”<f7~w\47 "

Zth.day of May 1867,und that the cererony waas narformad by the /// i , 2
. (e BBrve acl ; =y

' y » Améfint s//’Vr i

Rav, Anesl Parish.

Approved and ordered paid, y’/w,

\/7 (L= A7 2T o
J. W. LINDSEY,
Commiasioner. of Pensions.

Paby, 1905, :
(f)/m/u 47

that he has no pecuniary interest

nt furthar states that the said ap»rlicant has not

ainas her husband died,which death oceured on the

»laim for nension.

/' %/V /{”V% . MOQ Ordinary: Fill out above in full and send
> 7 1 this blank to Pension Office for approval. Do

not pay out the mioney until.the approved
blank is in your hands giving yon authority to
do so. Send back to the Pension Office with
D TR i, your receipted pay-rolls to be permanently filed
with them, Do not keep this application in

your office.

(r?// /{«w r 4 9’ 3 v Tl Printing G AR GH
7

nrdinagy,“en Hill County,Ga.







s Application (
JOHN W. CLARK,
Commissioner of Pensions,

- Under Act of 1910—As Amended by Act of
1919, and Constitutional Amendment

Widow’

——the applicant for pension; that

" she.is the person she represents herself to be, and that she has been, continuously, a bona fide resident citizen

of said State siuce January Ist, 1920; thet-F-miso-lnow-- DLl S e

the-witness-who-swen: : sband; that both of them are now residents of ssid County and

were duly sworn by me before signing the foregoing ts, and that they are truthful and trustworthy
and their stalements are entitled to fu
Given under my hand and official

* (SEAL OF ORDINARY)

Instructions:

- Before eny questions are answered the Ordinary shall swear applicant and the witness in the following words:
“You do solemnly swear thst you will true answers make to each of the questions asked you snd the sridence

you shall give will be the whole truth. So help you God.”

. - Additional affidavits may be attached if blank spaces are insuf!

. Only widows who married prior to Janua. 1881, are entitled.

- All affidavits must bemade before the Ordinary of the County fn which the applicant or witness resides and must
be certified by such Ordinary.

. Attach certified copies of marriage license
reputation.

8. Fill out the back of the applicati

. Don't use the bulky form of Mar
to handle.




/

of 1920.
JOHN W. CLARK,
Commissioner of Pensions.

I
)
=
3
-
)
<
&£
2
)
3

1919, and Constitutional Amendment

Under Act of 1910—As Amended by Act of

Widow of.

Ordinary’s Certificate,

COUNTY.
< Ordinary of said County, do certify
.....the applicant for pension; that
she is. the person she represents herself to be, and that she has been, continuously, a bona fide resident citizen
of said State since January 1st, 1020; thetd-miso-lenow.
the-witmess who-swears-to-the-serviee-of-sband; that both of them are now residents of said County and
were duly sworn by me before signing the foregoing affidatits, and that they are truthful and trustworthy

and their statements are entitled to full faith and éredit.

o
Given under my hand ‘and official w:}l}ullh’)l\ir Vs lny of, Bescissssasssrsissbossivssssa IIIW7,A
/"(: -

(
(SEAL OF ORDINARY) / i o) s Ordinary,
Z

of fZLE 4. County
/ Instructionss

1. Before suy questions are answered the Ordinary shall swear .m;lluum and the witness in the following words:
""You do solemnly swesr that you will true anawers ma 0 eaoh of the questions asked you and the evidence
you ahall give will be the whole truth, 8o help yo i
Additional affidavits may be attached (£ blank spao insufticlent,

Only widows who married prior to January 1st, 1881, are e 3
All affidavits must bemade before the Ordinary of the County fn whigh the applioant or witness resides and must
be certified by such Ordinary,

. Attach certified coples of marriage license If obtainable. If not, prove marriage, by some'person, or by g al
reputation. v 7

. Fill out the back of the application caretully, &

. Don’t use the bulky form of Marriage Osrtificate in vogue throughout the State. A short, simple form is easier
to.handle,

APPLICATION FOR PENSION BY A WIDOW

Under Act of 1910, as Amended by Act of 1919, and Constitutional
Amendment of 1920 -

QUESTIONS FOR APPLICANT TO ANSWER:

STATE OF. GEOBGIA,
@W AZ:/&Z/ 4 COUNTY,

Personally appears before me,// %% "OTL. of said State and County
and hereby applies for the pension allowed by the Act of 1010, as amended by the Act of 1919 and the Con-
stitutional Amendment of 1020, atid submits testimony to support the same, and after being duly sworn true
answers to make to d%u questions propounded, answers as follows, to wit:

,What is your name, and re dmu reside? (Gg Post Office and County)....

.l. How long and qu been, continuously, a bona fide resident citizen of the State of
Georgia?. 7 . o

4. When, where and in what Company and Regiment did your husb: ist a8 & soldier in Confederate
Army o i ili i i nel a Cnp!nin.)

Waa your husband personally p@l with his :' whei It was dope ot dlsch

1f ho was not prosent, stato wpecifioally and elearly where he was?, ..
When did he leave the C | i ke

For what cause did he leave?..... /

By whose authority did he leave. =

For how long was his leave of absence granted?. £ In what way?.

What was his physical cofidition when he left his @mmand? LIoe X ’e"""“\/

What effort did he make to return to his C d?. 2 Z

In what way was he prevented from going back to %? 2

Was he captured by the enemy at any time?.....

1f so, when and where? In what prison was he held and when was he released?...

Gk

When and where did your first husband die?...t Gt~ o
Were you residing together when he died?......ce/ CAlt?.

If not, how long had you resided apart?h......,
Are you now a widow?,

9. Have you ot your husband heretofore A
1t no, when and for what cause wege you orJour husband placed on the roll?,

Bworn to and subsarifbd before me, this the
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'

October 10, 1927,

Ho J. Re Horto:

Oz:.h‘u'y of Ben §in County,
| Fitzgerald, Georgie,

\ My doar Tudge:

1 I have not beon able to approve th.‘

[ application of irs, Gussie A, Curoton as the widow of

| Benjamin li, Cureton for the reason that she was married
to her aol.(uor. husband in 1885,

)
Very truly yours,

Cormissioner of Pmien.

.







mwmaw OF GEORGIA, v
Ocqm..d.

POWER OF ATTORNEY.

hereby authorize

%x&r o

Lo Mg 5

8 receive and receipt »,on the pension allowed, X«E request that he remit same to

Y P

‘WrrNESS my hand and seal, this

]
i
-
£
:
g

(2%

b INDIGENT ;
% SOLDIER'S PENSION

2 180758,
R

JOHN W, LKNDSVEY




hereby authorize
[
d.[L.s.]

2 Soer

d request that he,remit same to
- )

~Londons
ayofC¢

POWER OF ATTORNEY.

NOISNAd S.4aIaT0S

LNIDIANI

¥

G

TSI B P 1 0 e s = g .+

{@3TI0UNI AQYIYTY 3SOHL H0J)
*¥51 XoLoRg wa0)

u.\.v.., ../ :... I.f,..
.fﬁ\f
,\.\ \\\ .\,.\_ z )

WirTNESs my hand and seal, this__ /< (%

’ (Execut,ed in pfesence of

TE OF GEORGIA,
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“ ROR APPLICANTS HEBETOFORE ALLOWED PENSIONS

State of Georgia, gt

unty, f
Personally appears (€A i
County, State of Georgia, who, being duly sworn, says cn oath that be is a bona fide citizen

and resident of sajd County an tate, and has resided in said State continuously ever

since the /. j‘)f . 18%/ ; that he is_é_é _years old

and by-occupation a that he enlisted in the military service of the Con-
federate States (or of the State off_Zz —.) duying the nr éen the
Stules nd rved}for the term of. 5’/‘ —.in Company. ; ,of & th Regiment
ur4‘ Yt !

___; that his physlcal condition is as
follows : ZV2 z e~

of the valug of Z - _Dollars. I am now earning
by my hbbr, ...Dollars per month. That by reason of his
physical condition and poverty he is unable to support himself by his own exertion or
labor, and that he receives no pension but the one herein applied for.

Deponent desires to participate in the benefits of the Act approved December 15th,
1894, and the Acts amendatory thereof, and makes appiication for the pension to which he
is entitled for the vear 1907. I have heretofore, as a resident of _ {’/64/;‘1 1
County, been allowed a pension for the year 1906. // / /1,

,‘ f‘#" to and subs lbcd. before me, this lhc' (é 4[1 ) / Z (_,

day of £ P2ceamy 1901, |
. 4 —Ordinary.

do certify that I am well acquainted witlr - L P - o
the applicant in the foregoing affidavit, and: am well satistied thit the statewmeuis wade
by him in his said affidavit are true, and I know he is the individual he represents himself
to be, and that he resides in this County. i

Given umymy official signature and seal this LS

f-tf'»'/*z ) 1907, s
A e
%

Ordinary. e i —.County.

day of (22

Nowe.~Thesblank sproes.must.ba filled.
Norx.—Affidavit should not be atested before January 1st, 1907,




	Auto-Scan126.pdf
	Auto-Scan127.pdf
	Auto-Scan128.pdf
	Auto-Scan129.pdf
	Auto-Scan130.pdf
	Auto-Scan131.pdf
	Auto-Scan132.pdf
	Auto-Scan133.pdf
	Auto-Scan134.pdf
	Auto-Scan135.pdf
	Auto-Scan136.pdf
	Auto-Scan137.pdf
	Auto-Scan138.pdf
	Auto-Scan139.pdf
	Auto-Scan140.pdf
	Auto-Scan141.pdf
	Auto-Scan142.pdf
	Auto-Scan143.pdf
	Auto-Scan144.pdf
	Auto-Scan145.pdf
	Auto-Scan146.pdf
	Auto-Scan147.pdf
	Auto-Scan148.pdf
	Auto-Scan149.pdf
	Auto-Scan150.pdf

